

GAHC010113702020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : Cont.Cas(C) 349/2020**

1:GERJAIPAM ADARSHA HIGH SCHOOL AND ANR.  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MASTER RANJIT DAS, VILL-  
GERJAIPAM, P.O.-GERJAIPAM, DIST-NAGAON, ASSAM

2: RANJIT DAS  
S/O LATE RAMANI DAS  
R/O VILL-GERJAIPAM  
P.O.-GERJAIPAM  
P.S.-KACHUA  
DIST-NAGAON  
ASSA

VERSUS

1:PRITAM SAIKIA AND ANR.  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY, GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6

2:PHANINDRA JUDUNG  
THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-1

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MR A R BHUYAN**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 24-09-2020**

Heard Ms. D. Dutta, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.

This contempt petition has been filed by the petitioner Dr. Aditya Bihar Kandali alleging willful disobedience of the Order dated 23.10.2019 passed in I.A.(Civil) No.2329/2019 by this court directing the State/respondents to take necessary action and passed appropriate order towards placing him in the Lecturer (Senior Scale) and Lecturer (selection grade) or Assistant Professor in strict terms of the Office memorandum dated:-19.05.2004 together with consequential benefits which may be found admissible and payable to him. This exercise was directed to be completed within a period of 8 weeks from today.

Learned Counsel Ms. Dutta submits that inspite of the order being brought to the notice of the respondents, the same has not been complied with.

Issue Notice to the respondents returnable after 4 (four) weeks'.

Petitioner to take steps on the respondents vide registered post within 3 (three) working days from today.

Issue Notice to the respondents Returnable after 4 (four) weeks'.

The matter be listed after returnable date.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**