

GAHC010266272022



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/8348/2022**

GERJAIPAM ADARSHA HIGH SCHOOL AND ANR  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS HEADMASTER RANJIT DAS,  
VILL- GERJAIPAM, P.O.- GERJAIPAM,  
DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM.

2: RANJIT DAS  
S/O- LATE RAMANI DAS

A RESIDENT OF VILLAGE- GERJAIPAM

P.O.- GERJAIPAM  
P.S.- KACHUA

DIST- NAGAON  
ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,  
EDUCATION SECONDARY DEPARTMENT, DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI-06.

2:THE DIRECTOR  
SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. A R BHUYAN, MRS. J BEGUM,MR. M A I HUSSAIN

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SEC. EDU.,

Linked Case : Cont.Cas(C)/349/2020

GERJAIPAM ADARSHA HIGH SCHOOL AND ANR.  
TO BE REPRESENTED BY ITS HEAD MASTER RANJIT DAS  
VILL-GERJAIPAM  
P.O.-GERJAIPAM  
DIST-NAGAON  
ASSAM

2: RANJIT DAS  
S/O LATE RAMANI DAS  
R/O VILL-GERJAIPAM  
P.O.-GERJAIPAM  
P.S.-KACHUA  
DIST-NAGAON  
ASSAM  
VERSUS

PRITAM SAIKIA AND ANR.  
THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM  
EDUCATION (SECONDARY) DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

2:PHANINDRA JUDUNG  
THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION  
ASSAM  
KAHILIPARA  
GUWAHATI-19

-----  
Advocate for : MR A R BHUYAN  
Advocate for : MS A DAS appearing for PRITAM SAIKIA AND ANR.

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ROBIN PHUKAN**

**ORDER**

**Date : 04.12.2025**

Heard Mr. N.Z. Choudhury, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard

Mr. U. Sarma, learned standing counsel for the respondents in Secondary Education Department.

Mr. Sarma, learned standing counsel for the respondents in Secondary Education Department submits that due to some miscommunication, the required information has not yet been received by him. However, it appears that vide order dated 08.02.2023, notice was issued to the respondents with a direction to file counter-affidavit; and since 08.03.2023, almost two years have elapsed, but Mr. Sarma submits that instructions are still awaited and prays for listing the matters after two weeks.

Prayer is allowed subject, however, to payment of cost of Rs. 5,000/-, which shall be paid by the respondent No. 2/Director of Secondary Education, Assam in the account of Gauhati High Court Bar Association Welfare Fund before next date.

List the matters after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**